## VILLAGE OF OSCEOLA POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

## ORDINANCE NO. 24-02

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE VILLAGE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF OSCEOLA, POLK COUNTY, WISCONSIN

The Village Board of the Village of Osceola, Polk County, Wisconsin, hereby ordains Chapter §59-15. Salaries and compensation, of the Code of the Village of Osceola is hereby amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

Chapter 59. Village Board

§59-15. Salaries and compensation.

- A. The Village President and other Trustees who make up the Village Board, whether operating under general or special law, may by majority vote of all the members of the Village Board determine that an annual salary be paid the President and Trustees. Salaries heretofore established shall so remain until changed by ordinance and shall not be increased or diminished during their terms of office.
- B. Compensation for elected officials shall be as follows:
  - (1) Village President: \$8,000 per year, to be paid quarterly.
  - (2) Trustees: \$3,000 per year, to be paid quarterly.
- C. Additionally, expenses for meetings, conventions etc., shall be reimbursed following the reimbursement policy, as it then exists, for all Village employees.

Adopted by the Village Board on May 14, 2024.

VILLAGE OF OSCEOLA

By:

Brad Lutz, President

Attest:

Carie Krentz, Clerk

Published: May 22, 2024